(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 read together with Para A of Part A 
of Schedule III of the Regulations, we wish to inform you that the Debenture Allotment Committee of Board 
of Directors of Kolte-Patil Developers Limited (“Company”) at their meeting held on Friday, 05 December 
2025, approved allotment of 10,994 (ten thousand nine hundred ninety four) Series 4 fully, secured, listed, 
rated, redeemable, non-convertible debentures of par value Rs. 1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh only) each 
aggregating to Rs. 109,94,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Nine Crore  and Ninety Four Lakhs only), on a 
private placement basis to Marubeni Corporation, Japan.  The funds raised from this issuance will be 
utilized towards general corporate purposes of the Company including without limitation, towards 
construction and development of the Project.

[...]

Company in the Unsold Earmarked Units and all movables assets in 
relation to the Earmarked Units including but not limited to all 
furniture, fittings and also all rights to use common areas and 
facilities and incidentals attached thereto together with 394 (three 
Hundred ninety and Four) car parking spaces together with all 
easements and appurtenances whatsoever to the Unsold 
Earmarked Units in relation thereto and hereditaments or premises 
or any part thereof whether presently in existence or in the future 
belonging to or in any way appurtenant thereto or usually held,

[...]

the Project and the Project Land in terms of the Development 
Agreements and the right to consume FSI  to the extent of 145090.46 
square meters for construction and development of the Project on 
the Project Land, together with all the right, title and interest of KPDL 
in the Residential Units together with 1026 (One Thousand and 
Twenty Six) car parking spaces (save and except the KPDL 
Excluded Inventory and the Sold Units and allocated car parks for 
such Sold Units) and all movables assets in relation to the KPDL 
Units (save and except the Sold Units and allocated car parks for 
such Sold Units) including but not limited to all furniture, fittings and

[...]

145090.46 square meters). It being clarified that Secured Property 2 
shall not include the (i) KPDL Excluded Inventory, together with all 
furniture, fittings and also all rights to use common areas and 
facilities and incidentals attached thereto together with 369 (Three 
Hundred and Sixty Nine) car parking spaces together with all 
easements and appurtenances whatsoever in the KPDL Excluded 
Inventory in relation thereto and hereditaments or premises or any 
part thereof whether presently in existence or in the future belonging 
to or in any way appurtenant thereto or usually held, occupied or